

No. 13-1421

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DAVID B. CAULKETT,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
CRAIG GOLDBLATT  
DANIELLE SPINELLI  
*Counsel of Record*  
SONYA L. LEBSACK  
ISLEY M. GOSTIN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
danielle.spinelli@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. ONLY THIS COURT CAN RESOLVE THE SQUARE AND ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT ON A CENTRAL ISSUE OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY LAW .....	2
II. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO DECIDE THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	6
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Baker Botts, LLP v. ASARCO, LLC</i> , 83 U.S.L.W. 3094 (U.S. Oct. 2, 2014) (No. 14-103) .....	3
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Sinkfield</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1760 (Mar. 31, 2014) (mem.) .....	1, 7
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	5
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2242 (2014) .....	3
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992).....	2, 3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Folendore v. Small Business Administration</i> , 862 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	6
<i>In re Talbert</i> , 344 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2003).....	3, 4
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935) .....	9
<i>McNeal v. GMAC Mortgage, LLC</i> , 735 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2012).....	2, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. Icon Health &amp; Fitness, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014) .....	7
<i>Palomar v. First American Bank</i> , 722 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Radlax Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065 (2012) .....	3
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	7
<i>Ryan v. Homecomings Financial Network</i> , 253 F.3d 778 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	3, 4

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>DOCKETED CASES</b>	
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Bello</i> , No. 14-10062, Order (11th Cir. June 17, 2014) .....	11
<i>Bank of America v. Sinkfield</i> , No. 13-700 (U.S.).....	1
<i>Wilmington Trust, N.A. v. Malone</i> , No. 13- 13688, Order (11th Cir. July 16, 2014) .....	11
<b>STATUTES</b>	
11 U.S.C.	
§506(a) .....	9
§506(d).....	8, 9
§704(a)(1) .....	11
§725.....	11
§727(b).....	11
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
CoreLogic, <i>Equity Report, Second Quarter 2014</i> , available at <a href="http://www.corelogic.com/research/negative-equity/corelogic-q2-2014-equity-report.pdf">http://www.corelogic.com /research/negative-equity/corelogic-q2-2014- equity-report.pdf</a> .....	5
Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013) .....	7
